

84186-1

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 JUL 29 A 10:20

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON BY ROMA [unclear] CENTER

No. 82237-9

CLERK *[Signature]*

COA # 28445-0



Spokane County Superior Court Case No. 08-3-00010-7
The Honorable Linda Thompkins
Superior Court Judge

In Re the Custody of SL
AARON LITTELL, PETITIONER

V

EDNA MICHELE LITTELL, RESPONDENT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Stenzel Law Office
Gary R. Stenzel, WSBA#16974
Attorney for Appellant
N. 910 Washington, Suite 201
Spokane, Washington 99201
Stenz2193@comcast.net
(509) 327-2000

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Facts	1
II. Argument	2
A. Due process and jurisdictional issues can be raised at any time in the case, even on appeal.	2
B. The court did not find that Ms. Edna Littell was a defacto parent in either the oral ruling or the final paper work; it is therefore inappropriate for the Respondent in this matter, who also argued that the uncontested findings are a verity, to now say that this was properly decided based on that concept when in fact, that was not a finding of the trial court.	3
C. The Respondent has cited a case which has been reversed by this court, as the law to follow on the issue of the basis to determine custody in a third party case.	4
Certificate of Service	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Custody of A.C. at 137 Wn.App. 245, 153 P.3d 203 (2007)</i>	4
<i>Custody of A.C. _____ Wash. _____, 200 P.3d 689 (Wash.2009)</i>	4
<i>Custody of Shields 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117 (2006)</i>	4
<i>In re A.W 53 Wn. App. 22, 765 P.2d 307 (1988)</i>	3
<i>In Re Dependency of KNJ No. 61849-1-I, Consolidated with No. 62340-1-I, No. 62341-9-I (2009)</i>	2
<i>In the Matter of the Welfare of H.S. 94 Wn. App. 511, 973 P.2d 474 (1999)</i>	2
<i>In Re Parentage of M.F. 141 Wn. App. 558, 170 P.3d 601 (WA 2007)</i> ..	3

*In re the Welfare of: M.R.H. and J.D.F., No. 25703-7-III
(consolidated with No. 25704-5-III No. 25705-3-III
No. 25706-1-III) (2009)* 2

*Lois Ashley v. Superior Court for Pierce County, 83 Wn.2d 630,
521 P.2d 711 (1974)*, 3

Ware v. Phillips, 77 Wn.2d 879, 884-85, 468 P.2d 444 (1970). 3

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RCW 26.10.032. 1
